

SCHEDULE 2

(introduced by section 8)

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Further and Higher Education Act 1992

- 1 In the Further and Higher Education Act 1992—
- (a) in section 30 (special provision for certain institutions), in subsection (1), for “29C” substitute “29B”;
 - (b) in section 33I(2)(a) (instrument and articles of government of sixth form college corporations), omit “Part 2 of”;
 - (c) in section 61 (interpretation of Part 1), in subsection (1), in the definition of “regulations” after “Secretary of State” insert “or the Welsh Ministers”;
 - (d) in section 89 (orders, regulations and directions)—
 - (i) in subsection (1), omit “of the Secretary of State”;
 - (ii) in subsection (2) omit “22ZA(1) and (4),” and “29C(4),”;
 - (iii) in subsection (3), for the words from “a resolution” to the end substitute “—
 - (a) in the case of an order or regulations made by the Secretary of State, a resolution of either House of Parliament;
 - (b) in the case of an order or regulations made by the Welsh Ministers, a resolution of the National Assembly for Wales.”

Learning and Skills Act 2000

- 2 In the Learning and Skills Act 2000, omit—
- (a) section 39 (power of Welsh Ministers to appoint governors of institution falling within further education sector and mainly serving population of Wales), and
 - (b) in Schedule 9, paragraphs 22(4) and 25 (which amend sections 19 and 31 of the Further and Higher Education Act 1992).

National Council for Education and Training for Wales (Transfer of Functions to the National Assembly for Wales and Abolition) Order 2005

- 3 In the National Council for Education and Training for Wales (Transfer of Functions to the National Assembly for Wales and Abolition) Order 2005, in Schedule 1, omit paragraphs 14 to 16, 18 and 59 (which amend sections 19, 22, 27 and 31 of the Further and Higher Education Act 1992 and section 39 of the Learning and Skills Act 2000).

Further Education and Training Act 2007

- 4 In the Further Education and Training Act 2007, omit—
- (a) section 18(5) (which inserts section 57A into the Further and Higher Education 1992),
 - (b) section 21(3) to (5) (which amend section 19 of that Act), and
 - (c) section 22 (which, if in force, would insert section 49A into the Further and Higher Education 1992 so as to require governing body of further education

sector institution in Wales to have regard to guidance of Welsh Ministers about consultation).

Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009

- 5 In the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009, in Schedule 6, omit paragraphs 3(1), (3) and (4) and 5(b) (which amend sections 19(4A) and (4B) and 31(2A) of the Further and Higher Education 1992).

Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009

- 6 In the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, in the Schedule, in paragraph 3 (which amends section 39 of the Learning and Skills Act 2000), omit “39(1)”.

Education Act 2011

- 7 In the Education Act 2011, in Schedule 12, omit paragraphs 3(3) to (5) and (7)(a) and (9), 5, 6, 7, 16(a), 43 and 45 (which amend sections 19 and 20, insert sections 22 and 22ZA, and substitute section 27 of and Schedule 4 to the Further and Higher Education Act 1992 and amend section 22 of the Further Education and Training Act 2007).